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March 24, 2020 
 

Brett Kruger 
Chief, U.S. Air Carrier Licensing & Special Authorities 
Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Ave., SE 
Washington, DC  20590 
 
Re: U.S.-Havana Public Charter Allocation, Docket OST-2020-0011 

Dear Mr. Kruger: 

Swift Air, LLC (“Swift”) submits this notice to inform the Department of developments in the U.S.-
Cuba market.  Like all air transportation markets, the United States-Havana route has seen 
material reductions in demand as a result of the COVID-19 crisis.  In addition, Swift has been 
informed that the Instituto de Aeronautica Civil de Cuba has issued an order prohibiting Cuban 
nationals from traveling to the United States even if they have legal U.S. residence.  As a result, 
Swift and its CSP customers are suspending all U.S.-Cuba flights as of Friday, March 27.  Swift 
and all of its customers intend to resume all approved flights as soon as conditions allow.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Parker Erkmann 
Counsel for Swift Air, LLC 
 
  



 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of this correspondence of Swift Air, LLC was served this 24th day of 
March, 2020 via email transmission on the following: 
 
 

Air Carrier/Operator Name Email Address 

Aerocuba, Cubazul Jason E. Maddux jmaddux@ggh-airlaw.com  

American Airlines Robert Wirick robert.wirick@aa.com  

American Airlines John Williams john.b.williams@aa.com  

Caribbean Sun Airlines, Inc. d/b/a 
World Atlantic Airlines 

John R. Mietus, Jr. john@mietuslaw.com  

Delta Air Lines Christopher Walker chris.walker@delta.com  

Delta Air Lines Steven Seiden steven.seiden@delta.com  

Delta Air Lines Alex Krulic alex.krulic@delta.com   
 

HavanaAir Pierre Murphy pmurphy@lopmurphy.com 

JetBlue Reese Davidson reese.davidson@jetblue.com  

JetBlue Robert Land robert.land@jetblue.com  

JetBlue Evelyn Sahr esahr@eckertseamans.com  

JetBlue Drew Derco dderco@eckertseamans.com  

Southwest Robert Kneisley bob.kneisley@wnco.com  

Southwest Leslie Abbott leslie.abbott@wnco.com  

United Airlines Steve Morrissey steve.morrissey@united.com  
United Airlines Daniel Weiss dan.weiss@united.com  

Xael Charters Josh Romanow romanow@pillsburylaw.com  

Cuba Travel Service Lonnie Pera lpera@kmazuckert.com 

Superior  anmartsuperiortravel@yahoo.com 

DOT Brett Kruger brett.kruger@dot.gov  

 Info info@airlineinfo.com  
 
 
        

/s/ Parker Erkmann____________ 
       Parker Erkmann 

 
 

 

 


